required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022, 2023 and 2024.
The July 2024 amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $73,601,123. The balance of the
Reserve Amount as of July 31, 2024 is $658,705,294.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for July 2024.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
JULY, 2024

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,487,009,633$   (A) (718,954,738)   (B) 4,768,054,895   (166,609,899)   4,601,444,996$

RATE BASE 68,745,242,682$   (4,788,407,269)   63,956,835,414   0   63,956,835,414$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 7.98% 7.46% 7.19%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,487,009,633$   (A) (691,000,174)   (B) 4,796,009,459   (166,609,899)   4,629,399,560$

RATE BASE 71,931,862,174$   (5,602,526,909)   66,329,335,264   0   66,329,335,264$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.63% 7.23% 6.98%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.47%

MIDPOINT 6.96%

HIGH 7.46%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.82   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.63   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.76% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 28.79% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.81% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.92% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.27% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

[…]

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (2) (223,362,539)$   0$   (189,411)$   0$   0$   (56,563,229)$   0$   0$   0$   (56,752,641)$   (166,609,899)$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 9,805,479,669$   16,818,328   1,239,859,912   2,114,699,184   847,875,021   476,007,253  351,942,636  (35,002,841)   (1,233,966)   5,010,965,527   4,794,514,141$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY 239,472,755$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
JULY, 2024

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 22,908,336,277   $ 22,066,030,651   $ (1,476,742,801)   $ (61,392,918)   $ 20,527,894,932   32.10% 4.51% 1.45% 4.51% 1.45% 4.51% 1.45%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,129,531,722   1,087,971,913   (73,014,367)   -   1,014,957,546   1.59% 6.25% 0.10% 6.25% 0.10% 6.25% 0.10%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 34,891,746,522   33,608,706,595   (2,255,728,134)   3,429,773   31,356,408,234   49.03% 9.80% 4.80% 10.80% 5.29% 11.80% 5.79%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 566,260,254   566,348,069   (38,007,917)   (0)   528,340,153   0.83% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02% 2.12% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,937,464,869   7,645,037,836   (511,406,159)   (24,680,886)   7,108,950,791   11.12% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,894,703,360   2,788,196,110   (187,117,306)   0   2,601,078,804   4.07% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,020,911,707   982,951,509   (58,932,249)   (104,814,305)   819,204,954   1.28% 7.71% 0.10% 8.31% 0.11% 8.91% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 71,348,954,710   $ 68,745,242,682   $ (4,600,948,933)   $ (187,458,336)   $ 63,956,835,414   100.00% 6.47% 6.96% 7.46%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 24,912,604,813   $ 24,073,908,723   $ (1,814,196,252)   $ (60,335,734)   $ 22,199,376,737   33.47% 4.61% 1.54% 4.61% 1.54% 4.61% 1.54%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,172,381,653   1,132,891,875   (85,579,971)   (0)   1,047,311,903   1.58% 7.03% 0.11% 7.03% 0.11% 7.03% 0.11%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 35,651,427,058   34,451,311,596   (2,603,100,528)   4,367,916   31,852,578,984   48.02% 9.80% 4.71% 10.80% 5.19% 11.80% 5.67%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 608,037,029   608,198,417   (45,944,017)   0   562,254,401   0.85% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,255,897,838   7,977,373,594   (600,930,667)   (24,210,801)   7,352,232,125   11.08% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,802,553,179   2,708,153,712   (204,577,085)   -   2,503,576,627   3.77% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,014,811,127   980,024,257   (66,611,396)   (101,408,374)   812,004,487   1.22% 7.67% 0.09% 8.26% 0.10% 8.85% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 74,417,712,696   $ 71,931,862,174   $ (5,420,939,916)   $ (181,586,993)   $ 66,329,335,264   100.00% 6.47% 6.96% 7.45%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,457 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

JULY, 2024

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,923,482,278$   4,760,631,294$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 50,463,736   0